RESOLUTION NO. 21-075

RESOLUTION OF THE MENDOCINO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZING
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO AWARD, FOR AN AMOUNT GREATER THAN
PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACT
NUMBER 200098, TO INCLUDE BID ADDITIVE 3, TO PERFORM A 2021
CORRECTIVE/PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT ON ORR SPRINGS ROAD,
COUNTY ROAD 223, MILEPOST 36.00 TO 37.11 (UKIAH AREA)

WHEREAS, the Mendocino County Department of Transportation (DOT) desires to
provide road maintenance by applying a Full Depth Reclamation followed by a Double Chip
Seal wearing course on Orr Springs Road, County Road (CR) 223 between Milepost (M.P.)
24.25 and MP 37.11; and

WHEREAS, the cost of the 2021 Corrective/Preventative Maintenance Project on Orr
Springs Road is anticipated to be paid 100% by available Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation
Account (RMRA) funds; and

WHEREAS, this project will be completed to provide the maintenance required to
improve and extend the usefulness of our roads; and

WHEREAS, funding to accommodate construction costs is available in Budget Unit 3041
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020/21 and FY 2021/22; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution Number (No.) 21-039, the Board of Supervisors authorized
DOT to advertise for bids and award DOT Contract No. 200098, in the estimated amount of
$4,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the base bid of DOT Contract No. 200098 provided for work from M.P.
24.25 to 34.00, with bid additive 1 extending the work from M.P. 34.00 to 35.00, bid additive 2
extending the work from M.P. 35.00 to 36.00, and bid additive 3 extending the work from M.P.
36.00 to 37.11, depending on bid amounts and funding availability; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder was Northwest Paving, Inc., with
a base bid of $2,964,604.50; and

WHEREAS, DOT has awarded DOT Contract No. 200098 in the amount of
$3,631,883.10 for the base bid plus bid additives 1 and 2, to perform the 2021 Corrective
Preventative Maintenance Project on Orr Springs Road, County Road (CR) 223 between
milepost (M.P.) 24.25 and 36.00; and

WHEREAS, the amount for bid additive 3 is $375,789.90, which would bring the contract
total for the base bid plus bid additives 1, 2, and 3 to $4,007,673.00; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation recommends that the Board of Supervisors
authorize a total contract amount of $4,007,673.00 for DOT Contract No. 200098, so as to allow
for the award of Bid Additive 3 in the amount of $375,789.90; and

WHEREAS, under Section 20142 of the California Public Contract Code, the Board of
Supervisors may authorize the Director of Transportation to execute contract change orders
subject to certain cost limitations; and



WHEREAS, by Resolution Number (No.) 07-009, the Board of Supervisors authorized
the Director of Transportation to execute changes to any DOT contract that exceeds $250,000
by up to $25,000, plus 5% of the amount of the original contract costs in excess of $250,000
and in no event shall any change order or alteration exceed $150,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mendocino County Board of
Supervisors hereby:

1. Authorizes and directs the Director of Transportation to award DOT Contract No.
200098 Bid Additive 3 in the amount of $375,789.90 for a total contract amount of
$4,007,673.00, for the 2021 Corrective/Preventative Maintenance Project on Orr Springs
Road, CR 223, between M.P. 36.00 and M.P. 37.11.

The foregoing Resolution introduced by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor
McGourty, and carried this 25" day of May, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors McGourty, Mulheren, Haschak, Gjerde, and Williams
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

WHEREUPON, the Chair declared said Resolution adopted and SO ORDERED.

ATTEST: CARMEL J. ANGELO DAN GJERDE, Chair
Clerk of the Board Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

| hereby certify that according to the
provisions of Government Code Section

Deputy 25103, delivery of this document has
been made.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: BY: CARMEL J. ANGELO

CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS Clerk of the Board

County Counsel

Deputy



